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LESISLATIVE BILL 14
Approved by th2 Governor Mav 23, 1975

Introduced by Executive Board, Savage, 10, V-Chmn.;
Stull, 49; GSoodrich, 20; Kremer, 34; Schmit,
23

AN ACT relating to agriculture; to amend sections
2-946,.02, 2-952, 2-953, 2-954, 2-956, 2-959,
2-960, 2-965, and 2-966, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and sections 2-955
and 2-963, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1974,
relating to noxious weeds; to redefine terms;
to provide for the reestablishment of county
weed district boards; to eliminate references
to eradication; to provide compensation; to
change hearing provisions; to change
provisions for superintendents; to change the
manner for recovery of expenses; to make
certain acts of pest control professionals
unlawful; to provide a penalty; and to repeal
the original sections, and also section
2-954.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943.

B2 it enacted by th= p2ople of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 2-946.02, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

2-946.02. All cities and villages in this state
may provide for, appropriate money for and make the
nacessary expenditures for noxious weed control, and
eradiecations The diractor shall cooperate with and
advise such cities or villages in such noxious weed
control. and--eradiecatians Nothing in this sectiongz
however; shall prevent the formation of a weed
eradieatisn control district in cities and villages under

the other provisions of this act.

Sac. 2. That section 2-952, Reissue Revised -
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

2-952., It shall be the duty of every person to
cantrol the spread of and-te-eradieate noxious weeds on
1ands owned or controlled by him and to use such methods
for that purpose and at such times as are approved and
adopted by the Director of Agriculture.
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Sac. 3. That section 2-953, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

2-953, As used in sections 2-952 to 2-965,
unless the context otherwise requires:

(1) Person shall mean any individual,
partnership, firm, corporation, company, society,
association, the stat? or any department, a7jency, or
subdivision thereof, or anv other entity;

(2) Control, controlled, or controlling, shall
include beiny in <chargye of or being in possession,
whether as owner, lesse2, renter, tenant, under statutory
authority, or otherwise;

d2signated_and_listed_in_regulations_promulgated__by__the

spurge--{euphorbia--esuiay;---Sanada---thistie---(ectrsium
aryensey;-perenntat-peppergyrarss-{iepidtum-draba)y;-Rusasian
knapweed--{eentanrea--pierisy;--dohnson--grass---{ssrghunm
hatepense);-musk-thistie-{Carduns-nutansy;-Seotech-thiastie
{onopordum-acanthiun)y;-morniny-gisry-{ipomsea-sppsy;--bur
ragweed---{Franseria----discolsr/Franseria----tomentosay;
gtobeposdded-hsary-cress-{Hymenophysa-pubescensy;-and-such
other-weeds-of-a-simitiar-character-as-the-director--shatl
destgnate-as-noxtons-weedss

(4) Control authority shall mean the county weed
district board, which shall represent all rural area and

cities, wvillages, ani1 townships within the county
boundaries. The county board of commissioners or
supervisors may, followiny an election in which a

majority of the votes cast are in favor of such action,
function as and exercisz the authority and carry out the
daties of the county weed district board. To initiate
such an election, th2 county boarl of commissioners or
supervisors may, by resslution, require the county clerk
of such county to have placed upon the ballot at the
election next followiny such resolution, the question,
Shall the weed control authority board be dissolved and
its duties and authority be exercised by the county
board?

YO8 s ews NO scee

If a majority of the votes cast on this question
are opposed to dissolution of the weed control authority
bs>ard, the county shall remain subject to the direction
and authority of the elect2d we2d control authority
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board. If a majority of the votes cast on this gquestion
are in favor of the dissolution of the weed control
authority board, the county board shall function as and
exercise the authority and carry out the duties of the
county weed district hoard. any__time__following
the_dissolution_of control__authority

least

ballot: __Shall _the _weed _control _authority _board__be

reestablish2d_and_elected__independent__of_ _other__county

L. .. 3. .®pajocity of the ballots favor
_______________ independent__board,_ _the__county
board_shall_appoint_an__initial_ _weed__control _authority

weed__control _authority _board

When the <county board of commissioners or
supervisors does not function as thes weed district board,
such board shall be composed of five members, three of
whom shall be from rural areas ani two of whom shall be

from cities, villages or townships. The county board
shall appoint members of the authority to €ill any"
vacancy occurring on the board. The two membhers from

cities, villages or townships shall thereafter be elected
at the general election in 1966 and each four years
thereafter, and the three members from rural areas shall
be elected at the jeneral election in 1968 and each four

years thereafter, Persons se2eking elaction to the
authority shall be nominated and elected regardless of
political affiliation. They shall file in the same

manner as is provided by law for county superintendents
and shall not be requir2d to pay a filing fee. Phe
expenses-sf-the-weed-district-board-members-shati-be--ten
cents-per-mite-when-on-sfficial-business-and-a--per--dienm
of-twelve-doitars-per-day-when-sn-officiat-businesss The
than_twelve dollars_for_each_day_actually and_necessarily
engaged_in_the_performance of_their _official_ _duties_ _as
m2mbers_of_ _such__board__and__shall _be__allowed_ _mileage

r2imbursement _on_the_same_basis_as__county _officers__and
emplovees_as_provided_in_section_23-1112.01. In addition
t> the five member board, the chairman of the county
board of supervisors or commission2rs may appoint one
mamber >f the county board to s2rve as ex officio member
of the weed control authority board to provide
coordination between such boards; Provided, that the
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county board member or commission2r so appointed shall
not be entitled to expense reimbursement allowed weed
district board membars. The =eox officio member shall
piyssess the same authority as other members, including
the right to vote;

(5) Applicable fund shall mean the fund current
at the time the work is performed or the money is
received; and

(6) Director shall mean the Director of
Ajriculture, »r his designated representative.

Sec. 4. That section 2-954, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

2-954, (1) (a) The duty of enforcing sections
2-952 to 2-965 and carrying out its provisions is vested
in the director and the authorities designated in
sactions 2-952 to 2-965 icting under the supervision and
direction of the director. The director shall determine
what weeds are noxinus for the purposes of sections 2-952
t> 2-965, and shall compile and keep current a 1list of
such noxious weeds, which list shall be published and

incorporated in the rules and regulations of the
director. The director shall, from time to time, adopt
and publish methods as official for control and

eradieation of noxious weeds and make and publish such
rules and reagulations as in his judgment are necessary to
carry out the provisions of sections 2-952 to 2-965.
Whenever sp=2cial weed contrnl problems exist in a county
involving weeds not covered in the noxious weed list, the
weed control authority may petition the director to bring

such weeds under the county control progyram. The
petition shall contain the approval of the «county board
of supervisosrs or commissioners. Prior__to__petitioning

the director, the control authority,_ in_cooperation__with

the_county_board of commissioners or__supervisors,_ _shall
testimony_ _upon__the

with _the_ _director,
directsr-shati-canse--nstice--sf--puhite--hearing--to--be
pablished-in-a-newspaper-having-circulation-itn-the-county
named-in-the-petition-and-shati-thereafter-hotd-a-hearing
to-take--testimony--upsn--the--petitions---Fotiowing--the
hearing;-the The director may approve or disapprove the
request and if approval is granted, the weed control
authority may proce=2d under the forced control provisions
of sections 2-953 to 2-955 and 2-958,
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(b) The director i¢s---authorized---to shall
investigate the subject of noxious weeds; +¢o require
information and reports from any control authority as to
the presence of noxious weeds and other information
relative to noxious weeds and the control and-eradiecation
thereof in localities where such control authority has
jurisdiction; s cooperate with control authorities in
carrying out other acts administered by him; ¢e cooperate
with agencies of federal and state governments and
parsons, in carrying out his dutiss under sections 2-952
t> 2-965, and, with ths consent of the Governor, in the
conduct of investigations outside this state in the
interest of the protection of the agricultural industry
of this state fron noxious weeds not generally
distribut=4 therein; with the ~consent of the federal
ajency involved, to control and-eradiecate noxious weeds
on federal lands within this state, with or without
reimbursement, when desmed by him to be necessary to an
effective weed control and-eradieatieon proygram; t¢e advise
and confer as to the extent of noxious weed infestations
and the mathods determined best suited to the control and
eradieatisn thereof; ¢ call and attend meetings and
conferences dealing with the subj2ct of noxious weceds; %o
disseminate information and conduct educational campaigns
with respect to control and-eradieasion of noxious weeds;
¢s procure materials and equipm2nt and employ personnel
necessary to carry out his duti2s and responsibilities;
and ¢e perform such other acts as may be necessary or
appropriate to the administration of sections 2-952 to
2-965.

(c) When it_is determined by the director that a
control authority has failed to carry out any of its
duties and responsibilities as a control authority, the
director shall perform such duties and responsibilities
in the same manner and under the same conditions except
that any money collected as provided in subsections (2)
and (3) of section 2-955 and the control authority's
share of costs under subsection (4) of section 2-955
shall be for deposit to the applicable fund of the
director.

(d) wWhen determined by the director that a
control authority has failed to control or--eradicate
noxious weeds on land owned or controlled by it or to
comply with the provisions of section 2-956 as to any
article owned or controlled by it, the director shall
have proper control and-eradiecatisn measures taken and
may hold or prevent tha movement of any such article, and
the cost of such control and-eradieatien work shall be a
charge against the owner of the lani upon which the cost
for control and-eradiecation-were was incurred and may be
recovered by suit instituted for that purpose in the name
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of the director by the Attorney General. The
administrative costs incurred by the director in the
administration of a control projram upon the default of
the weed control authority of a county may be recovered
from th2 county. All funds thus collected shall be
deposited to the applicable fund of the director.

{2) (a) Each control authority shall carry out
the duti2s and responsibilities vested in it under
sections 2-952 to 2-965 with respect to land under its
jurisdiction, in iaccordance with rules and requlations
prescribed by the director. Such duties shall include
the establishment, under the general direction of the
county control authority, of a1 coordinated program for
control and-eradieatisn of noxinus weeds within such
county.

(b) A control authority may cooperate with any
parson in carrying out its duties and responsibilities
under sa2ctions 2-952 to 2-965, and may cooperate with the
director in carryinj osut other icts administered by him.

(3) (a) Each =ontroi-authority county _board__of

thereafter, employ one or mora weed control

superintendants, whs-shai} Such__superintendents__shall,

as_a_condition__precedent_ _to__smployment _and__at__least

annually thereafter, b2 certified in__writing by the
director as-a-esndition-precedent--to--empiayment to be
qualified to Adetect and treat noxious weeds. Each
superintendent shall be bonded for such sum as the county

bsard shall prescribe. The same person may be a weed

control superintendent for mors than one esntrol
anthortty county. Such employment may be for such
ta2nure, and at siuch rates of compensation and

raimbursement for travel exp=2nses, as the esntrot

(b) Under the direction of the employing control
authority, it shall be the dutvy of every weed control
superintendant to examine all land under th= jurisdiction
of the control authority for the purpose of determininyg
whether the provisions of sections 2-952 to 2-965 and the
ra2gulations of the director have been complied with. He
shall compile such data on infested areas and areas
eradieated controlled and such other reports as the
director or control authority may require; consult and
advise upon matters pertaining to the best and most
practical methods of noxious weed control, and
eradieation; and render assistance and direction for the
moyst effective control; anrd-eradications investigate or
aid in th2 investijation and pros2cution of any violation
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of sections 2-952 to 2-965; and perform such other duties
as required by the control authority in the performance
of its duties. Weed control superintendents shall
cooperate and assist one anothar to the extent
practicable. County weed control superintendents shall
supervise the carryinj out of the coordinat=d control and
eradteation program within the county.

(c) In cases 1involving counties in which
municipalities have ordinances for weed control, the weed
control authority may enter into agreements with
municipal authorities for the =2nforcement of 1local weed
ordinances and may follow collection procedures as may be
established by such ordinance or ordinances. All money
received shall be depnsited in the weed control authority
fund.

Sec. 5. That section 2-355, Revised Statutes
Supplemant, 1974, be amended to read as follows:

2-955. (1) Notices for control and--eradiecation
of noxious weeds shall consist of two kinds: General
notices and individual notices, on a form prescribed by
the director. Failure to publish general weed notices or
to serve individual notices as provided in this section
shall not relieve any parson from the necessity of full
compliance with sections 2-952 to 2-965 and regulations
thereunder.

(a) General notice shall be published by each
control authority, in one or more legal newspapers of
general circulation throughout the aresa over which the
control authority has jurisdiction, on or before May 1 of
each year and at such other tim2s as the director may
direct or the contrnl authority may determine.

(b) Whenever any control authority finds it
necessary to secure more prompt or definite control oer
eradieation of weeds on particular land than is
accomplished by the genaral publishad notice, it shall
cause to be served individual notice upon the owner of
record of such land at his 1last-known address, giving
specific instructions and methods when and how certain

named weeds are to be controlled, or--eradieateds Such
m2thods may include definite systems of tillage,
croppingy, management, and use of livestock. In all

counties having a population of three hundred thousand or
more inhabitants, the control authority or the director
may dispense with the individual notices and may publish
ganeral notices if published in one or more legal
nawspapers of general circulation throughout the area
over which such control authority has jurisdiction. Such

notice shall be published weekly for four successive
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weeks prior to May 1 of each vear or at such other times
as the director or contrnl authority deems necessary.

(2) Whenever the owner of the 1land on which
noxious weeds are pr2sent has neglected or failed to
control osr--eradieate them as required pursuant to
sections 2-952 to 2-965 and any notice given pursuant to
subsection (1) of this section, the <control authority
haviny jurisdiction shall have proper control and
eradteatisn methods used on such land, including
nacessary dastruction of jrowinj crops, and shall advise
the record owner of the cost incurred in connection with
sach operation. The cost of any such control se
eradteattsn shall be at the expense of the owner. TE
unpaid for two months, or--ienger; the _weed_ _control

aathority shall _certify _to _the_ _county _treasucer the
amount of such expense may and_such_expense_shall become
a lien on the property upon which the control anpd
eradiecatisn measures were taken as a special assessment
levied on the date of control, or-eradieation The county

treasurer_shall _add_such_expens2 and-may-be-added to and

it_shall become and form a part of the taxes upon such
land and shall bear intarest at the same rate as taxes.
Nothing contained in this section shall be construed to
limit satisfaction of the obligation imposed hereby in
whole or in part by tax foreclosure proceedings. The
expense may be collect2i by suit instituted for that
purpose as a debt due the county or by any other or
additional remedy otherwise available. Amounts collected
under this section shall be deposited to the noxious weed
control fund of the control authority.

{3r-When-tt-appears-+o-a1-contrel--anthority--that
upon-any-tract-of-tand-under-tts-jurisdiction-there-is-an
infestation-of-noxisns-weeds-beyond-the--abitity--of--the
owner-of-such-tand-to-eradieate;-the--control-—authoritysy
with-the-approvat-of-the-director;--may--quarantirne--such
tand-and-put-into-immedtate-operation-the-necessary-neans
for-the--eradieation--of--sneh--noxiouns--wveeds--inctuding
neeessary-destruetisn--of--growing--eropss---fhe--eontrol
anthortty-shati;-prior-to-the-entey-upon-such-tand;-serve
tndividuat-notice-on-the-record-owner-of-such--quarantcine
and-entry;-and-shaii-atsn-advise-the-same-persons-of--the
eampietion-sf-the-eradicntinan--speration;--and--the--cost
theresfs--Phe-expense-of-suech-quarantine-and--eradication
shati-be-borne-as--foltiswss---One-third--from--any—--funds
avattable-to--the--director--for--the--administration--of
sections-2-952-to-2-965+-one-third-from-the-noxious--veed
esntrot-fund-of-the-control-anthorttys-and-osne—-third-feonm
the-person-swaing-such-tand;-which-may-be--cottected--and
depossited-as-provided-in-subsection-{2y-of-this-seections
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Sec. 6. That section 2-956, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, b2 amended to read as
frllows:

2-956. The cost of controlling and--eradicating
noxious weeds on all land, inciudinj hijhways, roadways,
streets, alleys and rights-of-way, owned or controlled by
a state department, agency, commission, or board shall be
paid by the state department, ag2ncy, commission, or
bsard in control thereof out of funds appropriated to its
use.

Sac. 7. [Ihat section 2-953, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

2-959. Contr»nl authorities, independently or in
combination, may purchase or provide for needed or
necessary ejuipment for the control and--eradiecation of
weeds, whether or not daclared noxious, on 1land under
their jurisdiction and may mak= available the use of
machinery and other ejuipment and operators at such cost
as may be deemed sufficient to cover the actual cost of
operations, including depreciation, of such machinery and
ejuipment. All funds so received shall be deposited to
the noxious weed control fund. Each control authority
shall keep a record showing the procurement and rental of
ejuipment, which record shall be open to inspection by
citizens of this state.

Sec. 8. That section 2-960, Reissue Revised
Statutes of VNebraska, 1943, b2 amended to read as
follows:

2-960. Tf any person shall be dissatisfied with
the amount of any charjg2 mad= against him by a control
authority for contrnl ar--eradieatisan work or for the
purchase of materials or use of cguipment, he nay, within
fifteen Adays after besinj advised of the amount of the

charge, file a protest with the director. The director
shall hold a1 hearinj thereon ani shill have the power to
adjust or affirm such charge. Ifoany person is

dissatisfied with tho dacision of the director, or with
charges made by the director for control eor--eradication
work pecformed by him, such person may, within twenty
days from the date of such decision or notification of
the amount of such charge, file a written notice of
appeal with the clerk of the district court in which his
land is located and thereupon an action shall be docketed
in such court and tried the sam2 as other actions.

Sec. 9. That section 2-963, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1974, be am2nded to read as follows:
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2-963, Any person knowinjy of the existence of
any noxious weeds on lands owned or controlled by him who
fails to control er-eradieate such weeds in accordance
with sections 2-952 to 2-965 ani rules and regulations
prescribed under sections 2-952 to 2-965, and any person
who intrudes upon any land under quarantine or who moves
or causes to he moved any article covered by section
2-957 except as provid2d therein, or who prevents or
threatens to prevent entry upon 1land as provided in
section 2-961, nr who interferes with the carrying out of
the provisions of sections 2-952 to 2-965, shall be
guilty of a misdemeannr, and shall, upsn conviction
thereof, shait be fined not less than fifty dollars nor
more than five hundred dnllars on account of each
violation.

Sac, 10, That section 2-965, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
frllows:

2-965. Any funds standing to the credit of any
weed eradieatisn control district organized under the
provisions of Chapter 2, articlz 9, on November 18, 1965
and not necessary for the payment of outstanding
obligations of the district shall be paid by the district
treasurer into the county treasury and there deposited to
the credit of the cnunty noxious weed control fund. It
such district includes land 1located 1in more than one
county, such funds shall be divided betwe2an or among such
counties in proportion to the amount of land of the
district in each such county.

Sec. 11. That section 2-966, Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, ba amended to read as
follows:

2-966., Title t> any real estate standing in the
name of any noxious weed eradieation control district
created under the provisions of sections 2-910 to 2-951,
which district was dissolved by the repeal of such
sactions by Laws 1965, Chapter 7, s=2ction 15, 1is hereby
quieted in the county in which such real estate is
located. Any such real estate shall be held by the
county for the use of the county weed control authority
created pursuant to sections 2-952 to 2-965, or may be
s31d and tho proceeds from such sale deposited to the
credit of the «county noxinus weed control fund as
provided by section 2-965.

Sec. 12. (1) _It_shall be_unlawful _for_ _a__pest

cantrol professional,_as_such_tarm_is _definad_in__section

2-2601, _to__apply_ _an__economic__poison__for__a__valuable

cansideratisn_in_a_guantity or__at__an__application__rate

80 -10-



LB14

different from_that_which was_r2presented_by_him__to__the
i the

sample, @2xanine, and_analyze_any_economic__poison__to__be
tion,_ _or__the_ _remaining
ch_has_been_so__applied,
a

{3) __I1f_ _it__shall _appear__from__the__director's

analysis_that_an_economic_poison_has_be=sn__applied__by__a

past__control _professional_ _at an application___rate

different _from_that_which_was_represented_by_him__to__the

the_provisions_of this__section__shall__be__guilty_ _of__a

misdemeanar__and__shall, _upon__conviction__thereof, be

punished by a_fine_of_not_less__than__fifty _dollars nor

more_than_one_thousand_dollars.__Before_any violation__is

caontemplated _proceeding.

Sec. 13, That original sections 2-946.02,
2-952, 2-953, 2-954,  2-956, 2-959, 2-960,. 2-965, and
2-966, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and
sactions 2-955 and 2-963, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1974, and also section 2-954.01, Reissue Revised Statutes
of Nebraska, 1943, are repealed.
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LEGISLATIVE BILL 15
Approved by the Governor March 19, 1975

Introduced by Savage, 10

AN ACT to adopt the official state insect.
Be it enacted by the peosple of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. The honey bee (Apis mellifera)
hereby adopted as the official state insect.

82 - e

is



